swaps, the Group agrees with other parties to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed
contract rates and floating rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts.
The notional principal amounts of the swap contracts approximate the Group’s borrowing facilities, as described
above. The net interest payment, or receipt settlements of the swap contracts occur every 30 to 90 days and
correspond with interest payment dates on the borrowings.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following outstanding interest rate swap contracts:

   Notional principle amount

   30 Jun 2019 30 Jun 2018

   $’000 $’000 Interest rates

Interest rate swaps   50,000 125,000 3.5% to 4.15%

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes in interest rates. Profit or loss is
sensitive to the change in interest rates from higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents, and
also the increase/decrease in fair value of derivative instruments as they are designated fair value through profit or
loss, per note 1(j).

   Impact on post tax profit

   30 Jun 2019 30 Jun 2018

   $’000 $’000

+100bp variability in interest rate   573 835

-100bp variability in interest rate   (573) (835)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency
exposures.

The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales
& purchases are denominated and the respective functional currencies of Group companies. The functional
currencies of Group companies is primarily the Australian dollar (AUD), with currently minor subsidiaries operating
in United States dollars (USD) & Malaysian ringgit (RM).

Wagners Holding Company Limited | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements Page | 67

[…]

forward exchange contracts to hedge its currency risk. These contracts commit the Group to buy and sell specified
amounts of foreign currencies in the future at specified exchange rates, most have a maturity of less than 1 year
from the reporting date. The Groups current foreign subsidiaries operations is collectively immaterial, and so the
Group does not hedge against these foreign currency exposures.

The following table summarises the notional amounts of the Group’s commitments in relation to foreign exchange
forward contracts.

  Notional amount Average exchange rates

  30 Jun 2019 30 Jun 2018 30 Jun 2019 30 Jun 2018

  $’000 $’000 $ $

Buy USD / sell AUD

Settlement within six months  4,104 5,892 0.7307 0.7637

Settlement between six and twelve months  1,500 5,126 0.7210 0.7809

  5,604 11,018 0.7281 0.7715

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes in foreign exchange rates. Profit or
loss is sensitive to the change in foreign exchange rates from purchases, and also the change in fair value of
derivative instruments as they are designated fair value through profit or loss, per note 1(j).

   Impact on post tax profit

   30 Jun 2019 30 Jun 2018

   $’000 $’000

+10% AUD/USD exchange rate   516 375

-10% AUD/USD exchange rate   (516) (375)

Wagners Holding Company Limited | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements Page | 68

22 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices largely due to demand and supply factors (other than those arising from
interest rate risk or currency risk) for commodities.

The Group's exposure to commodity price risk arises from commercial transactions required for the operations of